
No. 26-1779

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2025

Scott Bessent, In his Official Capacity as
Acting Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

Covenant Truth Church,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

No. 25-304533

Brief for Petitioners

Team 1
Attorneys for Petitioners

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u>	i
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITES</u>	iv
<u>OPINIONS BELOW</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u>	1
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
Statement of the Facts	2
Procedural History	2
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
Standards of Review	5
I. RESPONDENT'S PRE-ENFORCEMENT SUIT IS JURISDICTIONALLY BARRED BY THE ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT AND ARTICLE III, AND THE COURT SHOULD THEREFORE NOT REACH THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	5
A. <u>The Anti-Injunction Act (26 U.S.C. § 7421) Bars Pre-Enforcement Suits That Would Restrain Federal Tax Administration.</u>	7
1. <i>The Act Channels Tax Disputes Into a Carefully Designed Review Scheme Which Forecloses Pre-Enforcement Judicial Intervention.</i>	8
2. <i>Respondent's Suit Falls Squarely Within the Act's Core Prohibition.</i>	9
3. <i>Neither Recognized Exception to the AIA Applies to Save Respondent's Suit.</i>	13
a. <i>Respondent is Uncertain to Succeed on the Merits.</i>	13
b. <i>Congress Carved Out Alternative Routes to Judicial Review.</i>	14
B. <u>The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Respondent Has Not Suffered an Injury Sufficient to Establish Article III Standing.</u>	15

1.	<i>Article III Requires a Concrete and Particularized Injury that is Actual or Imminent.</i>	16
2.	<i>The IRS's Consent Decree Demonstrates a Lack of Substantial Threat of Enforcement.</i>	18
C.	<u>Separation of Powers Considerations Require Courts to Not Decide Conflicts Over Which It Lacks Jurisdiction, so the Court Should Not Reach the Establishment Clause.</u>	19
II.	THE JOHNSON AMENDMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE ITS HISTORY INDICATES NEUTRALITY, IT IS UNIVERSALLY APPLIED TO SATISFY FAVORITISM CONCERNS, AND IT IS TAILORED TO AVOID EXCESSIVE ENTANGLEMENT.	20
A.	<u>The Restrictions Against Political Campaigning Imposed on Tax Exemptions Granted to Nonprofit Organizations Derive From Secular Origins.</u>	21
1.	<i>The Objective History and Tradition of the Johnson Amendment Align With That of the First Amendment.</i>	22
2.	<i>A Reasonable Observer who is Aware of the Context of the Policy Would Not Perceive a Message of Favoritism Towards Nonreligious Organizations.</i>	23
B.	<u>The Condition on Tax Exemptions to Refrain from Political Entanglement has not Effectuated Disparate Treatment Towards Religious Organizations.</u>	25
1.	<i>The Restriction Against Political Campaign Involvement Does Not Impose an Affirmative Requirement to Refrain from Religious Activity or Foster Excessive Entanglement with Religion.</i>	25
2.	<i>Conditioning Tax Benefits on Separation from Political Campaigning is a Compelling Government Interest that is Narrowly Tailored.</i>	28
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Alexander v. Ams. United Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974)	6–7, 10, 12–14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	6–11, 14–15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	28–29
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wis. Lab. & Indust. Rev. Comm.</i> , 605 U.S. 238 (2025).....	26
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah.</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26–28
<i>CIC Servs. v. IRS</i> , 593 U.S. 209 (2021)	8, 10, 12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	16–17
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	21
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. Am. C.L. Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	23
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	25
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	6, 13–14
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	22, 25
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	20–21
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	20, 22, 28
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1970).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15–16
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	20, 22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	5
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	22, 25
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	6, 19
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	25
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	6–7, 10, 13–15

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	6
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	5
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	18
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	21, 24–25
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	20
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	22
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	17
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	25, 28–29
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	6, 19
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	20, 23, 25, 28
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	5–6, 19
<i>United States Court of Appeals Cases</i>	
<i>Branch Ministries v. Rossotti</i> , 211 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14, 22, 26–27
<i>Jud. Watch Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Koin v. Coyle</i> , 402 F.2d 768 (7th Cir. 1968)	9
<i>United States v. Martinez-Martinez</i> , 295 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>NH Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	16, 18
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>United States v. Dema</i> , 544 F.2d 1373 (7th Cir. 1976)	7, 10
<i>United States District Court Cases</i>	
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Shulman</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 947 (W.D. Wis. 2013).....	24
<i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 20
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	1, 5
<i>Statutory Provisions and Other Authorities</i>	
26 U.S.C. § 7421	ii, 1, 6–7, 9
26 U.S.C. § 7428.....	1, 6–7, 9, 15

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)..... i, 1–5, 7–10, 13, 15, 20–22, 24–29

Secondary Sources

Antonin Scalia, *The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers*, 17 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 881, 882 (1983)17

Freedom From Religion Found. Inc., Pl., v. Shulman, Commissioner of the I.R.S., Def.,
Compl. para. 35, 2012 WL 5936699.....24

H.R. Rep. No. 83-1693 (1954).....22

Maureen Leddy, Nonprofits Oppose New IRS Stance on Church Political Activities,
Thompson Reuters Checkpoint News, <https://tax.thomsonreuters.com/news/nonprofits-oppose-new-irs-stance-on-church-political-activities/> (last visited Jan. 1, 2026)24–25

U.S. Opp. to Mot. to Intervene, *Nat'l Religious Broad. v. Long*, No. 6:24-cv-00311,
2025 WL 2555876 (E.D. Tex. July 24, 2025)18

United States' Reply in Supp. of the Joint Mot. for Dismissal, 2014 WL 4185476.....24
